evaluated clinically by standard 12-lead resting electrocardiogram (ECG) at 25mm/s during quiet respiration. The heart 

rate, P wave duration, axis and amplitude, PR and QT intervals, QRS duration, axis and amplitude and T wave axis were 

assessed. Three hundred and twenty four (324) volunteers comprising of 175 males and 149 females aged 20 to 30 years 

(mean, 23.01±2.88years) participated in the study. The normal limits for heart rate, P wave duration, amplitude and axis in 

lead II, QRS duration and axis, T wave axis, PR interval, QT interval and QTc respectively were;

[...]

determined at 5th and 95th percentiles respectively. 

The cut-off values for the voltage LVH criteria were 

determined at 95th percentile. The data were analyzed 

with the aids of SPSS version16.0 software using 

descriptive statistics. 

RESULTS 

Three hundred and twenty four (324) young adults 

participated in the study. One hundred and seventy 

five (54.01%) were males while one hundred and 

forty nine (45.99%) were females. All participants 

were in sinus rhythm. The mean ± standard deviation 

(SD) for age(years), weight(kg), height(m), body